other marketing discounts as cost of revenues or sales and marketing expense in its consolidated financial statements of income . These
amounts should have been classified as contra revenue in product or service revenues . The Company had determined in prior periods that
the misstatements were clearly immaterial, individually and in the aggregate, to each of the reporting periods affected . The Company began
properly classifying these items as contra revenues beginning in the fiscal year ended May 31, 2019 and has revised the financials for prior
fiscal years 2018 and 2017 to conform to the current period presentation . These immaterial adjustments had no impact on the Company’s
operating income, income before taxes, net income or reported earnings per share, and no change to stockholders’ equity .

Presented below are the effects of the revisions on the line items within our previously issued consolidated statements of income for the
years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017 . Revised consolidated statements of income related to these periods are presented in this Form 10-K .

Year Ended May 31, 2018 Year Ended May 31, 2017

 As Previously
 Reported

 Adjustments
 (in thousands)  As Revised

 As Previously
 Reported

 Adjustments
 (in thousands)  As Revised

Revenues:

 Product revenues  $ 335,554  $ (4,266)  $ 331,288  $ 306,512  $ (3,390)  $ 303,148

 Service revenues   66,698   (56)   66,642   55,082   73   55,129

Total revenues   402,252   (4,322)   397,930   361,594   (3,317)   358,277

Cost of revenues:

 Cost of product revenues   174,067   (342)   173,725   156,568   (273)   156,295

 Cost of service revenues   37,933   –   37,933   33,058   –   33,058

Total cost of revenues   212,000   (342)   211,658   189,626   (273)   189,353

Gross margin   190,252   (3,980)   186,272   171,968   (3,044)   168,924

Operating expenses:

 Sales and marketing   70,909   (3,980)   66,929   62,424   (3,044)   59,380

Total operating expenses   120,058   (3,980)   116,078   107,023   (3,044)   103,979

Operating income  $ 70,194  $ –  $ 70,194  $ 64,945  $ –  $ 64,945

The revisions had no impact on our audited consolidated balance sheets as of May 31, 2018 and 2017 and no impact on our audited
consolidated statements of equity or audited consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017 .

2. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Management has completed the annual impairment analysis of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives using a quantitative
assessment as of the first day of the fourth quarter of fiscal years 2019, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and determined that recorded amounts
were not considered impaired and that no write-down was necessary .

The following table summarizes goodwill by reportable segment:

(In thousands)   Food Safety   Animal Safety   Total
Balance, May 31, 2017  $ 45,920  $ 58,839  $ 104,759
Goodwill acquired   –   757   757
Goodwill adjustments and/or currency (1)   (5,919)   (39)   (5,958)
Balance, May 31, 2018  $ 40,001  $ 59,557  $ 99,558
Goodwill acquired   3,796   1,196   4,992
Goodwill adjustments and/or currency (1)   (1,244)   313   (931)
Balance, May 31, 2019  $ 42,553  $ 61,066  $ 103,619
(1) Includes final purchase price allocation adjustment .

At May 31, 2019, non-amortizable intangible assets included licenses of $569,000, trademarks of $13,717,000 and other intangibles
of $1,363,000 . At May 31, 2018, non-amortizable intangible assets included licenses of $569,000, trademarks of $12,989,000 and other
intangibles of $1,380,000 .

Neogen Corporation and Subsidiaries: Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

31

Amortizable intangible assets consisted of the following and are included in customer-based intangibles and other non-current assets
within the consolidated balance sheets: